

# Editorial



# APSP will open the door to global periodontal health

Jae-Eun Chung (D), Young Ku (D) 2,\*,+

<sup>1</sup>Department of Periodontology, Seoul National University Gwanak Dental Hospital, Seoul, Korea <sup>2</sup>Department of Periodontology, Dental Research Institute, Seoul National University School of Dentistry, Seoul, Korea

The Asian Pacific Society of Periodontology (APSP) was founded in 1993, with representatives from 14 countries and the following objectives: "To serve as a non-profit medium for the exchange, advancement, and dissemination of scientific knowledge related to periodontal research and education in the Asian Pacific Regions." The 13th APSP meeting, which was held in Kuala Lumpur on September 28–29, 2019, provided an excellent platform for the academic exchanges and future collaboration in the Asia-Pacific region.

The Asia-Pacific region is the most populous region of the globe, accounting for about 60% of the world's population. Therefore, the level of oral health care—and especially periodontal health—in this region directly reflects the overall level of the world. However, the reality is that a wide gap exists in oral health care levels between regions, and some areas even have limited access to basic periodontal treatment. Furthermore, recent research has confirmed that periodontal disease and systemic diseases are closely related, and periodontal disease should therefore be managed as a non-communicable disease. Additionally, the demand for periodontal treatment is significantly increasing due to the rapid increase in the elderly population. Consequently, this is a crucial time for Asia-Pacific periodontists to share their knowledge and enhance the balanced improvement of oral health in the Asia-Pacific region.

# OPEN ACCESS

Received: Oct 8, 2019 Accepted: Oct 14, 2019

#### \*Correspondence:

Fax: +82-2-744-0051

### Young Ku

Department of Periodontology, Dental Research Institute, Seoul National University School of Dentistry, 103 Daehak-ro, Jongno-gu, Seoul 03080, Korea. E-mail: guy@snu.ac.kr Tel: +82-2-2072-3182

<sup>†</sup>Young Ku is Immediate Past President of Asian Pacific Society of Periodontology.

**Copyright** © 2019. Korean Academy of Periodontology

This is an Open Access article distributed under the terms of the Creative Commons Attribution Non-Commercial License (https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc/4.0/).

## **ORCID iDs**

Jae-Eun Chung (D)
https://orcid.org/0000-0001-6657-4881
Young Ku (D)
https://orcid.org/0000-0001-5682-0604